Implementation and performance of the ATLAS pixel clus-
tering neural networks
Louis-Guillaume Gagnon1,∗, on behalf of the ATLAS Collaboration
1Group of Particle Physics, University of Montreal
Abstract. The high particle densities produced at the Large Hadron Collider
(LHC) mean that in the ATLAS pixel detector the clusters of deposited charge
start to merge. A neural network-based approach is used to estimate the num-
ber of particles contributing to each cluster, and to accurately estimate the hit

optimal tracking and vertexing performance in dense environments such as the core of high-
pT jets which have non-negligible cross-section at the LHC. In particular, the algorithm is able
to efficiently separate clusters with different multiplicities of charged particles, as shown by
the ROC curves with high area-under-curve in Figure 3. Moreover, the set of network used
to estimate the hit positions allows the detector intrinsic accuracies to be nearly recovered
as shown in the residual distributions of Figure 4. Possible algorithmic changes have been
discussed in the context of the the upcoming phase II upgrade of the ATLAS detector, in
which the current inner detector will be replaced by a new tracker with different pixel depth
and pitches.
References
[1] ATLAS Collaboration, J. Instrum. 3, S08003 (2008)
[2] G. Aad et al., J. Instrum. 3, P07007 (2008)
[3] B. Abbott et al., J. Instrum. 13, T05008 (2018), 1803.00844
[4] ATLAS Collaboration, ATLAS Insertable B-Layer Technical Design Report, ATLAS-
TDR-19 (2010), https://cds.cern.ch/record/1291633
[5] ATLAS Collaboration, ATL-PHYS-PUB-2015-018 (2015), https://cdsweb.cern.
ch/record/2037683
[6] ATLAS Collaboration, ATL-PHYS-PUB-2015-051 (2015), https://cds.cern.ch/
record/2110140
[7] R. Frühwirth, Nucl. Instrum. Methods A262, 444 (1987)
[8] L.R. Evans, P. Bryant, J. Instrum. 3, S08001 (2008)
[9] ATLAS Collaboration, J. Instrum. 9, P09009 (2014), 1406.7690
[10] ATLAS Collaboration, ATL-PHYS-PUB-2018-002 (2018), https://cds.cern.ch/
record/2309474
[11] ATLAS Collaboration, Eur. Phys. J. C77, 673 (2017), 1704.07983
[12] T. Sjostrand, S. Mrenna, P.Z. Skands, Comput. Phys. Commun. 178, 852 (2008),
0710.3820
[13] ATLAS Collaboration, ATL-PHYS-PUB-2014-021 (2014), https://cds.cern.ch/
record/1966419
[14] R.D. Ball et al., Nucl. Phys. B867, 244 (2013), 1207.1303
[15] H. Bichsel, Rev. Mod. Phys. 60, 663 (1988)
[16] J. Allison et al., Nucl. Instrum. Meth. A835, 186 (2016)
[17] ATLAS Collaboration, Eur. Phys. J. C70, 823 (2010), 1005.4568
[18] A. Rosenfeld, J.L. Pfaltz, J. ACM 13, 471 (1966)
[19] ATLAS Collaboration, ATL-PHYS-PUB-2015-052 (2015), https://cds.cern.ch/
record/2116350
[20] I. Goodfellow, Y. Bengio, A. Courville, Deep Learning (MIT Press, 2016), http://
[21] J. Bergstra, Y. Bengio, J. Mach. Learn. Res. 13, 281 (2012)
[22] D.J. Hand, R.J. Till, Mach. Learn. 45, 171 (2001)
[23] G. Apollinari, I. Béjar Alonso, O. Brüning, M. Lamont, L. Rossi, CERN-2015-005
(2015), https://cds.cern.ch/record/2116337
[24] ATLAS Collaboration, ATL-PHYS-PUB-2016-025 (2016), https://cdsweb.cern.
ch/record/2222304
[25] C.M. Bishop (1994), http://publications.aston.ac.uk/373/
[26] C.M. Bishop, Pattern Recognition and Machine Learning, Information science and
statistics (Springer, New York, 2006), ISBN 978-0-387-31073-2